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PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: February 2, 2009 Report Written: January 22, 2009
ITEM: VII. B. = Planning Commission Public Hearing

FILE: VAR-06-08 — Steven and Laurie Hafener (Applicant and Owners) — 121
Brookline: A Public Hearing to consider a request for a variance to allow a 540
square foot addition to encroach 4-feet into the required 10-foot side yard at the
south side of an existing 3,268 square foot home at 121 Brookline in the Moraga
Country Club.

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER: APN 257-541-013
TOWN ZONING: 3 Dwelling Units per Acre
GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION: Single Family Residential: 3 Dwelling Units Per Acre

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW STATUS: The project is categorically exempt under CEQA
Guidelines Section 15301(e), which applies to additions to existing structures not exceeding
50% of the existing floor area. Approval of a variance qualifies for a categorical exemption
under Section 15305(a), which includes minor alterations of land use limitations.

PUBLIC NOTICE AND CORRESPONDENCE: Public Notices were mailed to property
owners and residents living within 300 feet of 121 Brookline on February 2, 2009. The area
of notice map, mailing address list and public hearing notice is enclosed as EXHIBIT A. If
correspondence is received from neighbors prior to the meeting, staff will forward the
correspondence by email or bring the correspondence to the meeting if it received too late to
be sent by email.

REQUEST:

The requested 540 square foot expansion of the home would add 262 square feet on the
main floor and 278 square feet on the lower floor. The addition on the main floor includes
enlargement of the master bedroom and a walk-in closet and reconfiguration of the kitchen,
dining and living room areas. The modifications to the lower floor include conversion of an
existing bedroom to a den and the addition of a new bedroom and bathroom. The maximum
allowed floor area for the 7,482 square foot lot is 2,634 square feet under the Town's floor
area ratio (FAR) guidelines. The existing home is 634 square feet over the maximum floor
area and the proposed 540 square foot expansion of the home will require an exception to
the FAR guidelines to allow the total floor area to be 1,174 square feet over the maximum
floor area. The project also includes expansion of the decks at the east, west and south
sides of the home with 470 square feet additional deck area. The existing cantilevered deck
at the rear east side would be extended 4-feet further east with new 6-inch square support
posts that would be 20-feet high. A new deck would also be added at the southwest front
corner of the home.
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BUILDING SETBACK ISSUES:

The project site is zoned by the Town as 3-DUA (three dwelling units per acre) single-family
residential. The MCC was approved under Contra Costa County as a PUD (Planned Unit
Development) where most of the lots are smaller than 10,000 square feet and the building
setbacks are smaller than the setbacks established by the Town for the 3-DUA zoning
district. The table below shows the required front, side and rear building setbacks for 121
Brookline based on the current 3-DUA zoning. '

3-DUA Zoning New Addition (minimums)
Development Standard | Required Existing Proposed Compliance
Minimum front yard 20 feet 8-feet No Change Legal Non-
Garage conforming
Minimum side yard 10 feet 5-ft. 10-in. No Change on Legal Non-
north side north side conforming
12-ft. 8-in. 6-feet on south . .
south side side Variance Required
Side yard Sum 20 feet 18-ft. 6-in. 11-ft. 10-in. Variance Required
Minimum rear yard 15 feet 23-ft. 8-in. 22-ft. 7-in. Complies
rear chimney Master Bedroom
16-feet

_ New Porch Posts

At the time the home was built in 1983, the side yard setback was measured to the
foundation line because the interpretation of Moraga Municipal Code Section 8.68.070 was
that eave lines could project into the setback requirements as long-as they did not obstruct
light and ventilation on an adjacent parcel. The applicable code section is printed below:

8.68.070 Obstructions in yard areas.
Every part of a required yard area shall be open and unobstructed to the sky except as
permitted in Section 8.68.100. However, a fire escape, open stairway, chimney and the
ordinary projection of a sill, belt-course, cornice, eave, and ornamental feature which does not
obstruct the light and ventilation on any adjoining parcel is not an obstruction and does not
violate the prescribed yard regulations

The homes in this area of the MCC generally have no eave projections at the sides. Except
for the existing garage roof, the front roof eaves on the home do not encroach into the 20-foot
front setback. The rear roof eaves do not encroach into the require 15-foot rear setback.
However, the proposed expansion of the deck will be about 13-feet from the rear property line
at the closest point. With regard to the Town Council’'s November 14, 2001 ruling with regard
to the definition of “yard” under MMC Section 8.04.020, building setbacks have not been
applied to decks because they do not meet the definition of a “building”, with roof and walls.
The definition of “yard” from MMC Section 8.04.020 reads:

“Yard” is the open space, other than a court, on the same lot with the building which is
unobstructed from the ground upward to the sky. In determining the dimensions of a yard the
line of the building means a line drawn parallel to the nearest lot line through the point of a
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the property due to the requirements imposed by the Moraga Country Club Homeowners
Association Bylaws.

Finding 2: The variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege which is not
generally available to other property in the vicinity and in the same zoning district;

Comment: As noted above, most of the homes in the Moraga Country Club do not
conform to the setback requirements in the 3-DUA zoning district. The applicant has
provided an analysis of the setbacks of homes in the area to show that their request
cannot be deemed a grant of special privilege. The proposed aggregate side yard
setback is 11.8-feet and 44% of the properties within 300-feet of 121 Brookline have an
aggregate side yard setback of less than 11.8-feet.

Finding 3: The variance substantially complies with the intent and purpose of the
zoning district in which the property is classified.

Comment: One reason for building setbacks is to insure privacy between neighbors.
The adjoining property at the south side of the home is private open space where no
additional homes will be built. The bird’s eye aerial view of the home at 121 Brookline
below shows the relationship to the open space area on the south (left) side and the
existing separation between the homes on the north (right) side. The proposed addition
would not obstruct light and ventilation on any adjacent parcel that is developed with a
residence.

Birds eye view of 121 Brookline from the east side showing open space at south side
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VICINITY MAP AND AREA OF NOTICE

121 Brookline Variance

File Number: VAR 06-08






VAR 06-08
Mailed Public
Hearing Notice

121 Brookline
Mailing List

Planning Commission
Public Hearing
February 2, 2009

ARN : Gl e Ip
257540009 Larry | & Barbara S Schnitzer 109 LA QUINT MORAGA, CA 94556 1024
257540017 Florence C Y Lee Trust 1879 ST ANDREWS DR MORAGA, CA 94556 1057
257541014 David H Hebble Trust 116 BROOKLINE MORAGA, CA 94556 1017
257540008 James E & Patricia A Brown 111 LA QUINTA MORAGA, CA 94556 1024
257541017 Arlhur M & Carol Anne Murray 110 BROOKLINE MORAGA, CA 94556 1017
257541023 Garrett & Angeliqgue C Hinds 20 BROADMOOR ST MORAGA, CA 94556 1015
257540014 William & Joan Karr 1897 ST ANDREWS DR MORAGA, CA 94556 1057
257540015 O B & Michele Towery Trust 1891 ST ANDREWS DR MORAGA, CA 94556 1057
257540016 Otto Victor Tschudi Trust 1885 ST ANDREWS DR MORAGA, CA 94556 1057

257541010 H Donald & Janet M Grant Trust
257540005 Patrick J & Kimberly A Lane
257540018 Cristina Magalhaes

257541015 Wu-hsiung Lin Trust 1933 SAINT ANDREWS DR
257541011 Kwang Nan & Shu Chun Tuan 117 BROOKLINE
257540019 J Michael & Cynthia Speers Trust 1867 ST ANDREWS DR
257540006 Dwight Pedersen 112 LA QUINTA
257541016 Thomas R & Leslie Mortimer Trust 112 BROOKLINE
257540020 Richard J & Candace Olsen Trust 1861 ST ANDREWS DR
257540004 Daniel J & Beverly Lathrope 116 LA QUINTA
257541009 David A & Sherri L De Coronado 113 BROOKLINE
257540021 Redfern C English Trust 1865 ST ANDREWS DR
257541002 David M & Susan S Linden 1844 ST ANDREWS DR
257540003 Thomas P & Nancy C Nolan Trust 118 LA QUINTA
257541008 Anita A Rohner 111 BROOKLINE
257540022 Todd R & Lisa F Clark 1849 ST ANDREWS DR
257541001 Gary A Smith 1850 ST ANDREWS DR
257541037 Moraga Countiy Club Ho Assn 1600 ST ANDREWS DR
257540024 First American Title Gnly Co PO BOX 298

115 BROOKLINE
114 LA QUINTA
1070 GREEN ST, Apt.#803

MORAGA, CA 94556 1016
MORAGA, CA 94556 1025
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94133 3695
MORAGA , CA 94556 1062
MORAGA, CA 94556 1016
MORAGA, CA 94556 1057
MORAGA, CA 94556 1025
MORAGA, CA 94556 1017
MORAGA, CA 94556 1057
MORAGA, CA 94556 1025
MORAGA, CA 94556 1016
MORAGA, CA 94556 1057
MORAGA, CA 94556 1059
MORAGA, CA 94556 1025
MORAGA, CA 94556 1016
MORAGA, CA 94556 1057
MORAGA. CA 94556 1059
MORAGA, CA 94556 1132
WALNUT CREEK , CA 94597 0298

257541033 Fidelity Bank
257541035 Moraga Enterprises
257180073 Joan E Bruzzone

257541012 Peler E & Ann L Nugent
Gagen McCoy. Brian P Mulry
257541013 Steven & Laurel Hafener Tiusl
Steven and Laurie Hafener
J. Allen Sayles, Archilecl

BROAD & WALNUT STREETS
395 TAYLOR BLVD, Apl #120
899 HOPE LN

PO BOX 366

PO BOX 218

610 N YACHTSMAN DR

121 Brookline

1196 Boulevard Way, Suite 16

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19109
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 2276
LAFAYETTE , CA 94549
MORAGA . CA 94556

Danville, CA 94526-0218
SANIBEL, FL 33957 3912
MORAGA, CA 94556

WALNUT CREEK , CA 94595





PUBLIC HEARING

Cown of Moraga

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT on Monday, February 2, 2009, at 7:30 p.m., in the La
Sala Building at the Hacienda de las Flores, 2100 Donald Drive, Moraga, California, the
Planning Commission of the Town of Moraga will hold a public hearing to discuss the
following:

VAR-06-08 — 121 Brookline Variance Application: A Public Hearing to consider a
request for a variance to allow a 540 square foot addition to encroach 4-feet into the
required 10-foot side yard at the south side of an existing 3,268 square foot home at
121 Brookline in the Moraga Country Club. The 262 square foot addition on the main
floor includes expansion of the master bedroom and a walk-in closet and
reconfiguration of the kitchen, dining and living room areas. The lower floor would be
expanded by 278 square feet with conversion of an existing bedroom to a den and the
addition of a new bedroom and bathroom. The maximum allowed floor area for the
7,482 square foot lot is 2,634 square feet under the Town’s floor area ratio (FAR)
guidelines. The existing home is 634 square feet over the maximum floor area and
the proposed 540 square foot expansion of the home will require an exception to the
FAR guidelines to allow the total floor area to be 1,174 square feet over the maximum
floor area. The project also includes expansion of the decks at the east, west and
south sides of the home with 470 square feet additional deck area. The existing
cantilevered deck at the rear east side would be extended 4-feet further east with new
6-inch square support posts that would be 20-feet high. A new deck would be added
at the southwest front corner. The property is zoned 3 Dwelling Units per Acre. APN
257-541-013

J Property Owner and Applicant |'

| Steven and Laurie Hafener
' 121 Brookline .
Moraga, CA 94556 |

The plans for this project are available for public review at the Moraga Planning Department,
329 Rheem Blvd, Ste 2 during normal business hours (Monday through Friday from 8 am to
noon and 1 to 5 pm). Comments regarding the proposed project can be submitted in writing or
orally at the public meeting. Written comments submitted to the Planning Department will be
given to the Planning Commission on the night of the meeting. For additional information,
contact the Planning Department at (925) 888-7041.

Richard Chamberlain, Senior Planner





















1870 Olympic Blvd.
Suite 100

Walnut Creek
California 94596

CAL ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY

Tel:925.935.9771
Fax:925.935.9773

www,caleng.com

23 September 2008

Mr. Richard Chamberlain
Town of Moraga

329 Rheem Blvd., Suite 2
Moraga, California 94556

RE: Proposed Additions
Hafener Residence
121 Brookline Street
Moraga, California

Dear Mr. Chamberlain:

Atyour request, we have completed our geolo gic and geotechnical review of the geotechnical report
and the architectural drawings for the proposed additions to the residence located at 121 Brookline
Street in Moraga, California. The following documents were reviewed:

1. Geotechnical report titled, Planned Addition and Deck, 121 Brookline Street, APN 257-54]-
013, Moraga, California, prepared by Cundey Geotechnical Consultants, Inc. and Earth
Focus Geological Services, dated 10 September 2008.

2. Architectural Drawings titled, “Remodel/Addition for Steven & Laura Hafener, 121
Brookline Street, Moraga, CA. 94556, Sheets A-1, A-2.1, A-3, A-3.1, A7, A-71, A-8,
A-8.1" prepared by J. Allen Sayles, Architect, dated 9 September 2008.

3. Topographic Survey titled “Boundary & Topographic Survey, for Steve Hafener, Lot 184-
“Sub.5119" - (219 M 31), 121 Brookline, Moraga, Contra Costa County - California”
prepared by Donald Vegvary, dated 1/22/08.

Our work on the proposed project has included the examination of the above referenced materials
for pertinent information regarding the technical feasibility of the project. We have also made

reconnaissance level observations of the site.

PROPOSED PROJECT

The proposed project consists of the construction of an addition and several decks to the existing
residence located at 121 Brookline Street in Moraga, California. A two story addition is planned
for the northwest corner of the residence. New decks are also proposed along the rear and at the
southeast corner of the residence. No other improvements are planned for the property.

080900.001 Cal Engineering & Geology, Inc.
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REVIEW OF GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

Our review of the geotechnical report revealed that it is generally complete with respect to the
assessment and mitigation of the known geologic and geotechnical constraints of the site. However,
we have the following comment regarding the provided plans.

Comment 1

Architectural Plan Set - These plans show the locations and nature of the proposed improvements,
however, they do not include the foundation plan and foundation details pertaining to the project.
It is recommended that the foundation plans and details for the project be provided for our review
and comment,

Comment 2

Architectural Plan Set 1t is recommended that the foundation plans and foundation details be
reviewed by the project geotechnical engineer for conformance with the recommendations of their
report. This review should be documented in writing.

CLOSURE

This review has been performed by request of the Town of Moraga. Our role has been to provide
technical advice to assist the Town in its discretionary permit decisions, and we are afforded the
same protection under state law. Our services have been limited to the review of the documents
listed above, and a visual review of the property. We have no control over the future construction
on this property and make no representations regarding its future conditions.

We have employed accepted geotechnical engineering and engineering geology procedures, and our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical
engineering and engineering geology principles and practices. This standard is in lieu of all other
warranties, either expressed or implied.

Yours truly,

CAL ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY, INC.

-

Senior

fatry, .., G.L. I\molfe, P.G., E.G.
ingineer Principal Geologist—_

ZSONAL Gy
007>
G‘f
HTCHELL WOLFENGD
EG 1487
Exp. 7/31/09
CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING /=
GEOLOGIST

080900.001 Cal Engineering & Geology, Inc.
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Rich Chamberlain

From:  Mitchell Wolfe [MWolfe@caleng.com]
"Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2008 4:35 PM
To: Rich Chamberlain

Subject: proposed additions 121 Brookline

Rich:

Ijust got a call from Alan Sayles regarding our comments pertaining to the proposed additions to 121
Brookline. Alan was concerned that he did not want to prepare the foundation plans at the design review stage,
as 1t would cost the client a lot of money especially since he does not have approval for the project or does not
know what the ultimate configuration of the project would be. He wants to wait to prepare the foundation plans
after the scope of the project has been determined. This seems reasonable to us. I don’t see the need to prepare
the plans at this stage of the project. We think that the geotechnical report has demonstrated that the project is
feasible and the site soil conditions are adequately characterized and suitable for the proposed project. We do

not see a need to do further site characterization at this or any other stage of the project assuming that the scope
does not change. :

We feel that after the scope of the project has been determined by the DRB, PC, or Town Council, then it would
be appropriate to prepare the foundation plans at that time. We would then request that the plans be provided
for our review and comment as well as review and comment by the project geotechnical engineer.

Sorry for any confusion our review may have caused.
“Mitch

Mitchell D. Wolfe, P.G., C.E.G.
Principal Geologis!
mwolfe@caleng.com

<+ CE8G

Cal Engineering & Geology, Inc.
1870 Olympic Boulevard, Suite 100
Walnut Creek, California 94526

www.caleng.com

(925) 935 - 9771 Office
(925) 935-9773 fax

CONFIDENTIAL OR PRIVILEGED This communicalion contains mformation mtended only for the use of the individuals (o whom it is addressed and may contain mformation
that 1s privileged, confidential or exempt from other disclosure under apphcable law If you are not the intended recipient, you are nolified that any disclosure, printing, copying,
distribution or use of the contents is prohibited Il you have recerved this in error, please notify the sender immediately by lclephone or by returning it by reply email and then
permanently deleting the communication from your system Thank you

10/1/2008
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/ November 26, 2008

To Whom It May Concern:

We have been asked by property owners Steve and Laurie Hafener, who own 121
Brookline In the Moraga Country Club, whether the Board of Directors would
authorize a lot line adjustment which wauld dead a small portion af the Association's
property to them to allow for their proposed home addtition.

The Meraga Country Club Board of Directors is not authorized to self to & private
owner or cause g lot lIne adjustment to occur for the heneflt of a private owner due
o the fallowlng section of the Assaclation’s Bylaws:

Sectiopn 14,03, Sale of Recreatianal Area,
(a) No sale of the Recreational Area, or any portion thereaf, can be

made uniess each of the following conditians are met:

1) The price ta be recsived by the Assoclation is no less than ths
fair market value of said property 1o be sold;

(2) A majorily of the Members prasent at a duly-held meeting of
Members, at which a quorum is prasent, vote for tha proposed sale; ang,

(3) The Assoclation’s membership has a first right of retusal
to purchase said property on the same terms as the prapaosed sale,

Sincerely,

Kathe Foster
Assistant Manager

P
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Arcform

Moraga Country Club
ARCHITECTURAL COMMITTEE APPROVAL
ENDORSEMENT
(to be attached to and made part of approved proposal or construction plans)

LHIS PERMIT MUST BE POSTED ON THE PREMISES AND PLACED SO THAT IT IS VISIBLE TO
ANYONE INSPECTING WORK AND CONSTRUCTION BEING DONE. ANY WORK DONE WITHOUT THIS
PERMIT WILL BE CONSIDERED TO BE IN VIOLATION OF THE MORAGA COUNTRY CLUB CC&R's.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ADD Lo A of%  Lwing {CJ?A"_"{_ B D GAga e
ADDRESS 2\ Basewyyns Sr, o M aAan - Ca AYSS [

PERMIT # DATE: 5-(-0%
NAME: DTENEN Amd Lavaaw HAavgusal PHONE# Gzs. 28| -1 oy
COMPLETION DATE: No~ Ko oo

PERMIT REQUIRED BY TOWN OF MORAGA? Ye
IF YES, PERMIT RECEIVED BY MORAGA COUNTRY CLUB?

$300 DAMAGE DEPOSIT CHARGE AUTHORIZATION AND AGREEMENT TO COMPLY WITH
MORAGA COUNTRY CLUB ARCHITECTURAL COMMITTEE RULES:

[ hereby authorize Moraga Country Club to charge $300 against my account # H 4184 to be held as a damage
deposit while the above project is being completed. My signature below acknowledges that this amount will be used to
offset damages that may occur, but that my liability is not limited to $300. 1 understand that this amount will be credited
back to my account following final approval of the project once it is completed, provided no damage has been done to

Association property duc to the performance of the project. My signature below also indicates my intention to follow the
ArchitecturdADNCommittee Rules as required by the CC&R’s.
- 2 \'!./, J ~u o) —é -0y
_,nalurq/of Owner Member Date

/
AFFECTED NEIGHBOR'S REVIEW OF PROPOSAL AND/OR CONTRACT

The signatures below represent neighbor's review and inpul regarding the attached proposal and contract

- Name _Address_ h Comments Date
.Name o Address - Co;nments__ - Date
Name  Address -~ Commenss Date

_Namc Address : éénﬁeﬂg - B Date






Arcform

RELEASET AGREEMENT .
This Agreement is hereby entered into by the above named OWNER MEMBER, herein calied “Releasor” and MORAGA COUNTRY CLUB HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, a Calitornia Corporation, of 1600 St. Andrews Dr., Moraga, Contra Costa County, California, herein called “Releasec” and is a release whereby the
Releasor pursuant to Section 1541 of the California Civil Code extinguishes his/her/their rights and claims against Releasee as herein enumerated.

"MEREAS, Releasor is an owner of property in the Moraga Country Club, Moraga, California, and as such owner is a member of (he Moraga Country Club
neowners' Association and is subject to the terms and conditions of the Amended Declaration of Covenanis, Conditions and Restrictions of Moraga Country Club;
wad,

WHEREAS, Releasor has applied to Releasee for permission to make certain improvements and/or alterations 1o the structure on owner’s property as provided in the
Amended Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of Moraga Country Club; and,

WHEREAS, Releasec is prepared to issuc written consent to those improvements and/or alterations but conditions that consent upon Releasor exccuting this Agreement
releasing the Releasee from claims as specified herein below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreements of Releasor herein after contained, it is agreed as follows:
I. The Releasor, on behalf of himsclf/herselfithemselves, his/er/their heirs, execntors, administralors and assigns, herchy fully releases and discharges Releasee, on
behalf of itsclf, its successors and assigns from all rights, claims, and actions which the Releasor and hisfher/their/ above mentioned suceessors now have or may

2. The Releasor agrees 1o assume full responsibility for maintenance and repair of the intended improvements and/or alterations and releases the Releasee from any
responsibility therefor.
3. This release, notwithstanding Section 1542 of the Calitfornia Civil Code which provides that "A peneral release does not extend to claims which the creditor editor

does not know or suspect to exist in his favor at the time of executing the relcase, which if known by him must have materially affected his settiement with the debtor,"

such specific waiver of Section 1542, and hereby assumes full responsibility for any injuries, damages, or losses that Releasor may incur from the above mentioned
Amended Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of Moraga Country Club.
4. (A) The Releasor assumes full responsibility for any expense incurred by Releasee for removal and replacement of any solar system installed on Releasor's property
in the event that Releasee has to perform maintenance or make repairs fo the subject property.

(B) The mafnt¢n f any system shall be the responsibility of the Releasor, and such shall pass to subsequent homeowners of the subject property.

——)# _‘y/ (’."M-"'-q___‘_ S'A('I;’(<DS)

Signature ofpwru:r Membtr i Date

HOMEOWNER’S RESPONSIBILITIES

Drainage changes with respect to home additions or landscaping changes that may affect existing drainage system capacity or on
their property or these immediately adjacent to them.

<. Any deterioration, dry rot or damage to siding, walls, or exterior surface of the house which may result from any other work
performed in conjunction therewith by the homeowner's contractor or the homeowner.

3. Surveyor’s comners.

4. Homcowner is responsible for obtaining town building permit. It is required by law. This plan has been approved by ARC for
architectural appearance only and does not include any slructural approval.

5. Providing Moraga Country Club with a copy of the final, signed-off permit required by the Town of Moraga.

6. Newly constructed fences are the sole responsibility of the properly owner.

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

ARCHITECTURAL COMMITTEE APPROVAL.:

nuact () subjectio lea)
M e L~ l""]\ el 5 X in :
/ FAS [ A1 DN A2, .

L1 ¥ | i 1
. . - e . i I v Sl i A gty . .
Architectural Committee gpproval is tor,architecturd! appearance only and docs not include any structural approvaly installation approval, or

approval mﬁ?i 7/”%{‘ rating #équired hythe Town of Moraga. Y
A 2] 9]

The signature below indicates the Architecyiral (_!unvnillcc approval of the atlached proposal and/or co
~§ .4 4 [ ; .‘ .‘;/} '."A' }r-} ._.‘}:i '];l f .fﬂ._f" .‘ Ea ] £ 5y 1o ey 1o ol

Vanes W (Y

"~
____ A7 — o . SR e S
Signature of Architectural Cormmittee Member Dte: (

FINAL INSPECTION AND APPROVAL: The signature below indicates that the Architectural Committee has completed a final inspection and

found that the reroofing (and any other work performed in conjunction therewith) has been completed as approved and thercfore authorizes that the $300 damage
deposit be credited back to thal Owner Member's account.

Sigr?tu;c of Architectural Commillee Member - - Date
















December 8, 2008
CGC 1011.001

Steve Hafener
121 Brookline Street
Moraga, CA 94556

Architectural Plan Review

Planned Residential Addition and Deck
121 Brookline Street

Moraga, California

Dear Mr. Hafener:

Per your architect’s request, the undersigned Cundey Geotechnical Consultants,
Inc. (CGC) engineer has reviewed a partial set of architectural drawings for the
referenced project. The plan review was requested because the locations of the
planned improvements, specifically, the residential addition and planned decks,
have been altered from those shown on the Site Plan (Figure 3) presented in
CGC’s Geological and Geotechnical Investigation report for the project dated
September 10, 2008. The addition originally planned off the rear left corner of the
house has been relocated to the right side, and is smaller.

Based on our review, it is CGC's opinion that the recommendations presented in
our report for the project remain valid. CGC drilled a test boring (Boring 2) close
to the planned addition on the right side, and determined that bedrock of the
Orinda Formation was shallow, as was the case in Boring 1, located in the area
of the originally planned addition.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide geotechnical engineering and
geoiogical services 1o you. If you have any questions, piease caii

Very truly yours, m—
P \?,;)\()FESS/OIM7 .

D s & &W&Z, ISE O
_ [E(~ GE 2058
Thomas E. Cundey { EXP 6/30/2010
Geotechnical Engineer 2058 \*
A7
2 copies submitted \\.}f‘_::}:_;;;\.\‘éo

ce: J. Allen Sayles Architects (3 copies)

Cundey Geotechnical Consultants, Inc.
P.O. Box 5562, Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Phone: 925-938-4895 FAX: 925-938-7983
















EXHIBIT F

FLOOR AREA RATIO GUIDELINES ANALYSIS FOR
121 BROOKLINE

The maximum allowed floor area for a 7,482 square foot lot is 2,634 square feet under the
Town'’s floor area ratio (FAR) guidelines. The existing home at 121 Brookline has a total floor
area of 3,268 square feet, which includes 1,752 square feet on the main floor, 1,034 square
feet on the lower floor and a 482 square foot garage. The existing home is already 634 square
feet over the maximum floor area. The proposed 540 square foot addition will expand the
home to a total floor area of 3,808 square feet, which is 1,174 square feet over the maximum
allowed. The proposed expansion of the home would be a 19.38% increase in habitable floor
area, not including the garage area. If the variance is approved, the Design Review Board will
need to consider an exception to allow the home to exceed the FAR guidelines.

Under Section VI of the Town’'s FAR guidelines, the Design Review Board should not grant a
modification to the FAR standard for projects with one or more of the following adverse design
characteristics:

1. Any building addition that requires a variance to a front, side or rear yard property line
setback.
Comment: The existing home does not comply with the required front and side yard
building setbacks for the 3-DUA zoning district. When the Moraga Country Club (MCC)
project was originally approved as a planned unit development in Contra Costa County,
it was conceived as a cluster townhouse project. All the hillside homes are detached
homes, but many have side yards of only 5 or 6 feet and front yards of only 10 feet or
less.  The eave lines on many of the homes in the MCC encroach into the building
setbacks, which does not comply with the November 14, 2001 interpretation by the
Town Council for the definition of “yard” under Section 8.04.020 of the Municipal Code.
When the MCC homes were built, the side yard setback was measured to the
foundation line.

The requirement for a variance to expand the home on the south side would be
considered an “adverse design characteristic” where a modification to the FAR standard
should not be granted. However there are some special circumstances in this case.
The existing home is already over the FAR. The applicant’s original plan avoided the
need for a variance by adding behind the garage on the north side. The neighbor’s
objections to an addition on the north side forced the applicant to change the addition to
the south side where there are no other adjacent homes. The operative word in the
FAR guidelines is “should” and not “shall’; therefore, the DRB could grant a FAR
modification if the other required findings can be made.

2. The use of multiple or stacked retaining walls or retaining walls higher than three (3)

feet to create level yard areas on hillside lots.
Comment: The project does not include any stacked retaining walls.
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The average floor areas in the table below do not include additional area for rooms that
exceed 15 feet in height because this information is not in the Town’s GIS data system.

Lots within 300-ft. subject to FAR Guidelines
Address Lot Area FloorArea ' Garage Total Area FAR Max Over-Under
110 Brookline 4,968 1,819 484 2,303 1,900 403
111 Brookline 6,860 2,828 473 3,301 2,461 840
112 Brookline 5,451 1,819 484 2,303 2,030 273
113 Brookline 6,370 3,424 484 3,908 2,281 1,566
114 Brookline 5,320 2,029 484 2,513 1,965 483
115 Brookline 6,432 2,828 473 3,301 2,342 899
117 Brookline 7,644 3,424 484 3,908 2,690 1,218
119 Brookline 5,916 3,424 484 3,908 2,157 1,751
116 Brookline 6,144 1,875 484 2,359 2,220 78
1843 St Andrews Dr. 7,150 3,424 484 3,908 2,520 1,566
1844 St Andrews Dr. 6,300 1,819 484 2,303 2,281 -99
1849 St Andrews Dr. 5,607 2,828 473 3,301 2,094 1,207
1850 St Andrews Dr. 5976 2,029 484 2,513 2,157 356
1855 St Andrews Dr. 6,392 1,903 494 2,397 2,281 -5
1861 St Andrews Dr. 5,720 2,828 473 3.301 2,094 1,020
1867 St Andrews Dr. 7,020 3,424 484 3,908 2,520 1,274
1873 St Andrews Dr. 9.870 1,887 504 2,391 3,253 -862
1879 St Andrews Dr. 5,859 3424 | 484 3.908 2,157 1,814
1885 St Andrews Dr. 5,734 3,066 473 3,539 2,094 1,382
1891 St Andrews Dr. 5,985 3,424 484 | 3,908 2,157 | 1,751
1897 St Andrews Dr. 6,720 1,887 504 2,391 2,402 ~ -70
109 La Quinta 5110 | 2028 | 462 | 2490 | 1,900 590
111 La Quinta 7,920 2,032 | 462 2,494 2,745 -464
112 La Quinta | 6,100 3424 | 484 | 3908 | 2220 | 1,814
114 La Quinta 7,280 1,720 494 2,214 2,577 -247
116 La Quinta 5,661 2,828 473 3,301 2,094 899
118 La Quinta 6,480 3.424 484 3,908 2,342 1.627
AVERAGES 6,370 2,625 482.1481 3,107
121 Brookline before and after additions
Address Lot Area Floor Area Garage Total Area FAR Max Over-Under
Existing Home 7,482 2,786 482 3,268 2,634 634
Proposed Home 7,482 3,326 482 3,808 2,634 1,174

















Project Site: 121 Brookline St.
Project Owner: Steve & Laurie Hafener
Atchitect: J. Allen Sayles Architect, Inc.

VARIANCE APPLICATION
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Request to reduce minimum south side yard setback from required 10°-0” to 6’-0" to allow for
addition. The side yard aggregate setback is 11.8’

REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR VARIANCE

A. 121 Brookline has unique site conditions. The site is immediately surrounded by
dedicated open space on 3 sides. This includes the side where the addition faces which
stretches about 700’ to the next neighbor on Carnoustie. The owner made several
attempts to propose an addition on the north side which met their needs and did not
require a variance. The neighbor on 119 Brookline objects to any addition on the north
side. See attached documents from the owners of 119 Brookline.

The new proposed addition, however, resolves any loss of privacy and light for the
neighbor.  Strict application of the 10’ minimum set back would only allow an extension
of 30" from the existing house which is insufficient for a practicable improvement.

B. The variance would not constitute a grant of special privilege. 56% of the neighboring
properties on a 300 radius from 121 Brookline have an aggregate side yard setback that
is less than the neighborhood average. The proposed aggregate side yard setback is
11.8" which is close to the average aggregate setback of 12.08". 44% of the properties
have an aggregate side yard setback of less than 11.8". See attached table.

C. The variance complies with the intent and purpose of the zoning district. The addition
greatly improves the almost blank and flat fagade on the south side that is open to view.
See existing site photos. The proposed project has fenestration that relates to the open
space and a viable sized mass that creates a distinguishable relief when viewed off site.

The enjoyment of the open space would not be adversely affected since the Moraga
Country Club approves the project. The owner sought a lot line adjustment that would
not require a variance, but the Moraga Country Club strongly discouraged it (see
attached letter from MCC).

Thus, the unique site conditions and design obstacles lead the owners to seek a
variance that is the most feasible and appropriate resolution for their needs.
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D-R-A-F-T

BEFORE THE TOWN OF MORAGA PLANNING COMMISSION

In the Matter of: Resolution No. xx-2009

Approval of a variance at 121 Brookline in the ) F File No. VAR-06-08
Moraga Country Club to allow a 540 square foot )

addition to encroach 4-feet into the required 10- ) Adoption Date: February 2, 2009
foot side vard at the south side of the home. ) (if approved)

Effective Date: February 12, 2009
(if not appealed)

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2008, an application for a variance was filed by
Steven and Laurie Hafener to allow a 540 square foot addition to encroach 4-feet into
the required 10-foot side yard at the south side of an existing 3,268 square foot home at
121 Brookline in the Moraga Country Club: and

WHEREAS, prior to filing the variance application, the applicant had prepared
plans for expansion of the home on the north side behind the garage, which complied
with the required 10-foot side yard setback; and

WHEREAS, on September 23, 2008, the Town's geotechnical peer review
consultant, Cal Engineering and Geology, completed review of the applicant’s geological
and geotechnical investigation prepared by Cundey Geotechnical Consultants, Inc. for
the Hillside Development Permit application: and

WHEREAS, on September 23, 2008, the Town received a letter from the Moraga
Country Club Homeowners Association that the adjacent neighbor at 119 Brookline had
objected to any addition on the north side that would reduce the existing distance
between the two homes and that the project was scheduled to be reconsidered by the
Architectural Committee on October 14 2008: and

WHEREAS, on November 26, 2008 the Moraga Country Club Homeowners
Association sent a letter stating that the Board of Directors was not authorized to sell
any of the adjacent open space areas for a lot line adjustment because Section 14.03 of
their Bylaws required conditions including a majority vote by a quorum of the member of
the association for the sale of any recreational areas; and

WHEREAS, on December 8, 2008, Cundey Geotechnical Consultants, Inc. sent a
letter confirming that the recommendations in their geological and geotechnical
investigation dated September 10, 2008 remain valid for the revised plans with the
addition at the south side of the home at 121 Brookline; and





(3) Although the applicant could build an addition at the north side of the home
behind the garage that would conform to the building setbacks for Zone 3, the
adjacent neighbor does not want any addition that would decrease the distance
between their homes.

(4) The south side of the lot is adjacent to private open space, where the proposed
addition will not impact any adjacent homes.

(5) The applicant cannot obtain a lot line adjustment to expand the property due to
the requirements imposed by the Moraga Country Club Homeowners Association
Bylaws for the sale of recreational properties owned by the association.

Finding 2: The variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege, which is not
generally available to other property in the vicinity and in the same zoning district;

The variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege because an analysis of the
aggregate setbacks of homes within 300-feet of the project site shows that 44% of the
homes have an aggregate side yard setback of less than 11 .8-feet, which is the same
as the sum of side yards with the proposed addition at 121 Brookline.

Finding 3: The variance substantially complies with the intent and purpose of the
zoning district in which the property is classified.

The proposed variance would substantially comply with the intent and purpose of
building setbacks to insure a measure of privacy between adjacent property owners
because:

(1) The encroachment on the south side of the home would not impinge upon the
privacy or obstruct light and ventilation on any adjacent residential property

because the adjacent property s private open space owned by the Moraga
Country Club Homeowners Association.

(2) No other residential structure will be built at the south side of 121 Brookline.

(3) Building on the north side of the home would impinge on the open space between
119 and 121 Brookline.

The proposed variance would substantially comply with the intent and purpose of
building setbacks to insure than the expansion of the home will not contribute to the
perception that the property is “over built” because:

(1) Many of the homes on in the Moraga Country Club exceed the FAR guidelines
because the project was built as a planned unit development with clustered
housing on smaller lots

(2) The FAR analysis showed that the project does not present an out-of-scale
appearance relative to other homes in a neighborhood because 11 of the 27
homes within 300-feet of the project site are actually larger in floor area than the
proposed expansion at 121 Brookline.





